Diluted (loss) earnings per share $(1.49 ) $(1.64 ) $(1.25 ) $0.33 $2.44

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 54,427 54,369 54,148 53,657 50,877
Diluted 54,427 54,369 54,292 53,737 51,133

Stores attributable to continuing operations at end of period 786 786 804 799 775
(a)   We acquired a controlling interest in Grupo Finmart in January 2012 and began consolidating its results of
operations. In September 2016, we disposed of our entire interest and recast all historical operating data pertaining to
Grupo Finmart as discontinued operations. Further, certain corrections and revisions to the fiscal 2013 and 2012
consolidated financial statements have been made. See Note 2 and Note 3 of Notes to Consolidated Financial
Statements included in “Part II, Item 8 — Financial Statements and Supplemental Data.” The effects of these corrections
and revisions to the fiscal 2013 and 2012 operating data presented above are as follows:

18

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K

29

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K

30

Table of Contents

Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2013

As
Previously
Reported

Corrections and
Reclassifications

As
Corrected
and
Reclassified

(in thousands, except per share figures)
Operating data:
Total revenues $809,525 $ (44,486 ) $ 765,039
Net revenues 480,433 (32,772 ) 447,661
Impairment of investments 43,198 — 43,198
Income from continuing operations, net of tax 22,527 (8,944 ) 13,583
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax (1,517 ) 5,562 4,045
Net income 21,010 (3,382 ) 17,628
Net loss from continuing operations attributable to noncontrolling interest (1,222 ) 295 (927 )
Net income (loss) from discontinued operations attributable to redeemable
noncontrolling interest (76 ) 1,027 951

Net income attributable to EZCORP, Inc. 22,308 (4,704 ) 17,604

Basic earnings (loss) per share attributable to EZCORP, Inc.:
Continuing operations $0.44 $ (0.17 ) $ 0.27
Discontinued operations (0.03 ) 0.09 0.06
Basic earnings per share $0.41 $ (0.08 ) $ 0.33

Diluted earnings (loss) per share attributable to EZCORP, Inc.:
Continuing operations $0.44 $ (0.17 ) $ 0.27
Discontinued operations (0.03 ) 0.09 0.06
Diluted earnings per share $0.41 $ (0.08 ) $ 0.33

Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2012

As
Previously
Reported

Corrections and
Reclassifications

As
Corrected
and
Reclassified

(in thousands, except per share figures)
Operating data:
Total revenues $805,653 $ (26,783 ) $ 778,870
Net revenues 474,512 (18,673 ) 455,839
Income from continuing operations, net of tax 110,819 (25,502 ) 85,317
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax 30,296 14,833 45,129
Net income 141,115 (10,669 ) 130,446
Net (loss) income from continuing operations attributable to noncontrolling
interest 4,119 (4,148 ) (29 )

Net income from discontinued operations attributable to redeemable
noncontrolling interest 151 5,600 5,751

Net income attributable to EZCORP, Inc. 136,845 (12,121 ) 124,724

Basic earnings per share attributable to EZCORP, Inc.:
Continuing operations $2.10 $ (0.42 ) $ 1.68

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K

31

Discontinued operations 0.59 0.18 0.77
Basic earnings per share $2.69 $ (0.24 ) $ 2.45

Diluted earnings per share attributable to EZCORP, Inc.:
Continuing operations $2.09 $ (0.42 ) $ 1.67
Discontinued operations 0.59 0.18 0.77
Diluted earnings per share $2.68 $ (0.24 ) $ 2.44

19

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K

32

Table of Contents

Balance Sheet Data
September 30,
2016 2015 2014 2013 (b) 2012 (b)

(in thousands)
Balance sheet data:
Pawn loans $167,329 $159,964 $162,444 $156,637 $157,648
Inventory, net 140,224 124,084 138,175 145,200 109,214
Working capital (a) 387,165 318,107 370,247 325,263 329,535
Total assets (a) 983,244 898,908 1,023,982 1,044,136 950,995
Long-term debt, less current maturities (a) 283,611 197,976 213,265 139,894 128,452
Total equity 594,205 656,031 812,346 879,027 815,690
(a)Amounts exclude assets and liabilities held for sale as discussed in note (b) below.
(b)   We acquired a controlling interest in Grupo Finmart in January 2012 and began consolidating its results of
operations. In September 2016, we disposed of our entire interest and recast all historical balance sheet data pertaining
to Grupo Finmart as held for sale. Further, certain corrections and revisions to the fiscal 2014, 2013 and 2012
consolidated financial statements have been made. See Note 2 and Note 3 of Notes to Consolidated Financial
Statements included in “Part II, Item 8 — Financial Statements and Supplemental Data.” The effects of these corrections
and revisions to the fiscal 2014, 2013 and 2012 balance sheet data presented above are as follows:

September 30, 2014

As
Previously
Reported

Corrections and
Reclassifications

As
Corrected
and
Reclassified

(in thousands)
Balance sheet data:
Pawn loans $162,444 $ — $ 162,444
Inventory, net 138,175 — 138,175
Working capital 486,649 (116,402 ) 370,247
Total assets 1,410,544 (386,562 ) 1,023,982
Long-term debt, less current maturities 392,054 (178,789 ) 213,265
Total equity 832,304 (19,958 ) 812,346

September 30, 2013

As
Previously
Reported

Corrections and
Reclassifications

As
Corrected
and
Reclassified

(in thousands)
Balance sheet data:
Pawn loans $156,637 $ — $ 156,637
Inventory, net 145,200 — 145,200
Working capital 376,360 (51,097 ) 325,263
Total assets 1,332,968 (288,832 ) 1,044,136
Long-term debt, less current maturities 215,939 (76,045 ) 139,894
Total equity 895,883 (16,856 ) 879,027

September 30, 2012

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K

33

As
Previously
Reported

Corrections and
Reclassifications

As
Corrected
and
Reclassified

(in thousands)
Balance sheet data:
Pawn loans $157,648 $ — $ 157,648
Inventory, net 109,214 — 109,214
Working capital 381,567 (52,032 ) 329,535
Total assets 1,209,075 (258,080 ) 950,995
Long-term debt, less current maturities 198,836 (70,384 ) 128,452
Total equity 827,791 (12,101 ) 815,690

20

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K

34

Table of Contents

ITEM 7 — MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS
The discussion in this section contains forward-looking statements that are based on our current expectations. Actual
results could differ materially from those expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements due to a number of
risks, uncertainties and other factors, including those identified in “Part I, Item 1A — Risk Factors.” See also “Cautionary
Statement Regarding Risks and Uncertainties That May Affect Future Results” below.

[…]

Reclassification of "Consumer loan fees and interest," exclusive of Grupo Finmart amounts presented in Note 3,
which are solely attributable to our Other International segment, to "Other revenues" to conform to current period
presentation.
•Reclassification of “Consumer loan bad debt,” exclusive of Grupo Finmart amounts presented in Note 3, which are
solely attributable to our Other International segment, to "Other cost of revenues" to conform to current period

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K

115

presentation.

•Reclassification of "Other current liabilities" to "Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other current liabilities" asof September 30, 2015 to conform to current period presentation.
•Reclassification of other immaterial items to conform to current period presentation.

68

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K

116

Table of Contents

The following tables show the impact of the foregoing.
EZCORP, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

September 30, 2015

As
Previously
Reported

Corrections
of Errors

Discontinued
Operations Other

As
Corrected
and
Reclassified

Assets:
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $59,124 $— $ (2,880 ) $— $56,244
Restricted cash 15,137 — (14,993 ) (144 ) —
Pawn loans 159,964 — — — 159,964
Consumer loans, net 36,533 — (31,824 ) (4,709 ) —
Pawn service charges receivable, net 30,852 — — — 30,852
Consumer loan fees and interest receivable, net 19,802 — (19,105 ) (697 ) —
Inventory, net 124,084 — — — 124,084
Deferred tax asset, net 44,134 — — (44,134 ) —
Prepaid income taxes 7,945 (7,945 ) — — —
Income taxes receivable 37,230 7,499 (2,498 ) — 42,231
Current assets held for sale — — 72,849 — 72,849
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 21,076 — (1,549 ) 5,550 25,077
Total current assets 555,881 (446 ) — (44,134 ) 511,301
Investment in unconsolidated affiliate 56,182 — — — 56,182
Property and equipment, net 75,594 — (1,656 ) — 73,938
Restricted cash, non-current 2,883 — (2,883 ) — —
Goodwill 327,460 3,319 (79,133 ) — 251,646
Intangible assets, net 50,434 — (10,485 ) (9,171 ) 30,778
Non-current consumer loans, net 75,824 — (75,824 ) — —
Deferred tax asset, net 24,987 (16,942 ) (18,003 ) 44,134 34,176
Non-current assets held for sale — — 217,233 — 217,233
Other assets, net 42,985 — (29,249 ) — 13,736
Total assets $1,212,230 $ (14,069 ) $ — $(9,171) $1,188,990

Liabilities, temporary equity and equity:
Current liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term debt $74,345 $— $ (74,345 ) $— $—
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other current
liabilities 107,871 (396 ) (12,984 ) 15,384 109,875

Current liabilities held for sale — — 87,329 — 87,329
Other current liabilities 15,384 — — (15,384 ) —
Customer layaway deposits 10,470 — — — 10,470
Total current liabilities 208,070 (396 ) — — 207,674
Long-term debt, net 306,337 — (99,190 ) (9,171 ) 197,976
Non-current liabilities held for sale — — 101,644 — 101,644
Deferred gains and other long-term liabilities 6,157 6,226 (2,454 ) — 9,929
Total liabilities 520,564 5,830 — (9,171 ) 517,223

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K

117

Commitments and contingencies
Temporary equity:
Class A Non-voting Common Stock, subject to
possible redemption at $10.06 per share; 1,168,456
shares issued and outstanding at redemption value as of
September 30, 2015

11,696 — — — 11,696

Redeemable noncontrolling interest 3,235 805 — — 4,040
Total temporary equity 14,931 805 — — 15,736
Stockholders’ equity:
Class A Non-voting Common Stock, par value $.01 per
share; shares authorized: 100 million as of September
30, 2015; issued and outstanding: 50,726,289 as of
September 30, 2015

507 — — — 507

Class B Voting Common Stock, convertible, par value
$.01 per share; 3 million shares authorized; issued and
outstanding: 2,970,171

30 — — — 30

Additional paid-in capital 307,080 2,958 — — 310,038
Retained earnings 423,137 (22,585 ) — — 400,552
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (54,019 ) (1,077 ) — — (55,096 )
EZCORP, Inc. stockholders’ equity 676,735 (20,704 ) — — 656,031
Total liabilities, temporary equity and equity $1,212,230 $ (14,069 ) $ — $(9,171) $1,188,990

69

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K

118

Table of Contents

EZCORP, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2015

As
Previously
Reported

Corrections
of Errors

Discontinued
Operations Other

As
Corrected
and
Reclassified

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenues:
Merchandise sales $402,118 $ — $ — $ — $ 402,118
Jewelry scrapping sales 57,973 — — — 57,973
Pawn service charges 247,204 — — — 247,204
Consumer loan fees and interest 78,066 — (68,114 ) (9,952) —
Other revenues 3,008 — (255 ) 9,952 12,705
Total revenues 788,369 — (68,369 ) — 720,000
Merchandise cost of goods sold 267,789 — — — 267,789
Jewelry scrapping cost of goods sold 46,066 — — — 46,066
Consumer loan bad debt 29,571 — (26,446 ) (3,125) —
Other cost of revenues — — — 3,125 3,125
Net revenues 444,943 — (41,923 ) — 403,020
Operating expenses:
Operations 327,603 — (32,664 ) — 294,939
Administrative 72,986 — — — 72,986
Depreciation and amortization 33,543 — (2,584 ) — 30,959
Loss on sale or disposal of assets 2,659 — — — 2,659
Restructuring 17,080 — — — 17,080
Total operating expenses 453,871 — (35,248 ) — 418,623
Operating loss (8,928 ) — (6,675 ) — (15,603 )
Interest expense 42,202 — (25,817 ) — 16,385
Interest income (1,608 ) — 1,330 — (278 )
Loss from investments in unconsolidated affiliates 5,473 — — — 5,473
Impairment of investments 29,237 (2,400 ) — — 26,837
Other expense 6,611 — (4,424 ) — 2,187
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (90,843 ) 2,400 22,236 — (66,207 )
Income tax benefit (26,695 ) 5,163 7,507 — (14,025 )
Loss from continuing operations, net of tax (64,148 ) (2,763 ) 14,729 — (52,182 )
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (27,316 ) — (14,729 ) — (42,045 )
Net loss (91,464 ) (2,763 ) — — (94,227 )
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest (5,015 ) (20 ) — — (5,035 )
Net loss attributable to EZCORP, Inc. $(86,449 ) $ (2,743 ) $ — $ — $ (89,192 )

Basic loss per share attributable to EZCORP, Inc.:
Continuing operations $(1.09 ) $ (0.05 ) $ 0.20 $ — $ (0.94 )
Discontinued operations (0.50 ) — (0.20 ) — (0.70 )
Basic loss per share $(1.59 ) $ (0.05 ) $ — $ — $ (1.64 )

Diluted loss per share attributable to EZCORP, Inc.:
Continuing operations $(1.09 ) $ (0.05 ) $ 0.20 $ — $ (0.94 )

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K

119

Discontinued operations (0.50 ) — (0.20 ) — (0.70 )
Diluted loss per share $(1.59 ) $ (0.05 ) $ — $ — $ (1.64 )

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 54,369 — — — 54,369
Diluted 54,369 — — — 54,369

Loss from continuing operations attributable to EZCORP,
Inc. $(59,133 ) $ (2,743 ) $ 10,578 $ — $ (51,298 )

Loss from discontinued operations attributable to EZCORP,
Inc. (27,316 ) — (10,578 ) — (37,894 )

Net loss attributable to EZCORP, Inc. $(86,449 ) $ (2,743 ) $ — $ — $ (89,192 )

70

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K

120

Table of Contents

EZCORP, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2014

As
Previously
Reported

Corrections
of Errors

Discontinued
Operations Other

As
Corrected
and
Reclassified

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenues:
Merchandise sales $388,022 $ — $ — $ — $ 388,022
Jewelry scrapping sales 96,241 — — — 96,241
Pawn service charges 248,378 — — — 248,378
Consumer loan fees and interest 63,702 — (53,377 ) (10,325) —
Other revenues 3,949 — (1,145 ) 10,325 13,129
Total revenues 800,292 — (54,522 ) — 745,770
Merchandise cost of goods sold 248,637 — — — 248,637
Jewelry scrapping cost of goods sold 72,830 — — — 72,830
Consumer loan bad debt 22,051 — (19,605 ) (2,446) —
Other cost of revenues — — — 2,446 2,446
Net revenues 456,774 — (34,917 ) — 421,857
Operating expenses:
Operations 325,921 — (32,184 ) — 293,737
Administrative 79,944 — — — 79,944
Depreciation and amortization 31,762 — (2,503 ) — 29,259
Loss on sale or disposal of assets (5,841 ) — — — (5,841 )
Restructuring 6,664 — — — 6,664
Total operating expenses 438,450 — (34,687 ) — 403,763
Operating income 18,324 — (230 ) — 18,094
Interest expense 28,389 — (20,478 ) — 7,911
Interest income (1,298 ) — 999 — (299 )
Income from investments in unconsolidated affiliates (5,948 ) — — — (5,948 )
Impairment of investments 7,940 — — — 7,940
Other expense 480 — 121 — 601
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income
taxes (11,239 ) — 19,128 — 7,889

Income tax expense (benefit) (7,246 ) 3,956 7,741 — 4,451
Income (loss) from continuing operations, net of tax (3,993 ) (3,956 ) 11,387 — 3,438
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (68,093 ) 2,006 (11,387 ) — (77,474 )
Net loss (72,086 ) (1,950 ) — — (74,036 )
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest (7,387 ) 1,068 — — (6,319 )
Net loss attributable to EZCORP, Inc. $(64,699 ) $ (3,018 ) $ — $ — $ (67,717 )

Basic loss per share attributable to EZCORP, Inc.:
Continuing operations $0.05 $ (0.08 ) $ 0.11 $ — $ 0.08
Discontinued operations (1.25 ) 0.03 (0.11 ) — (1.33 )
Basic loss per share $(1.20 ) $ (0.05 ) $ — $ — $ (1.25 )

Diluted loss per share attributable to EZCORP, Inc.:

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K

121

Continuing operations $0.06 $ (0.09 ) $ 0.11 $ — $ 0.08
Discontinued operations (1.25 ) 0.03 (0.11 ) — (1.33 )
Diluted loss per share $(1.19 ) $ (0.06 ) $ — $ — $ (1.25 )

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 54,148 — — — 54,148
Diluted 54,292 — — — 54,292

Income from continuing operations attributable to
EZCORP, Inc. $3,394 $ (5,024 ) $ 6,106 $ — $ 4,476

Loss from discontinued operations attributable to EZCORP,
Inc. (68,093 ) 2,006 (6,106 ) — (72,193 )

Net loss attributable to EZCORP, Inc. $(64,699 ) $ (3,018 ) $ — $ — $ (67,717 )

71

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form 10-K

122

Table of Contents

NOTE 3: DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS AND RESTRUCTURING
Fiscal 2016
On February 8, 2016 in conjunction with ongoing evaluation of our strategic direction, we announced that we were
conducting a comprehensive review of strategic options for Grupo Finmart to be completed by the end of the third
quarter of fiscal 2016. In April 2016, a special committee of our board of directors comprised entirely of independent
directors, after reviewing a variety of strategic alternatives with management and our financial advisors, concluded
that a sale of the business was the preferred alternative and authorized management to proceed with a process to solicit